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RULING ON THE PRELIMINARY OBJECTION BY THE
PROCURING

At the commencement of the hearing, the Procuring Entity raised a
Preliminary Objection on the ground that the Request for Review was
filed out of the 14 days appeal window.




The Procuring Entity submitted that the award of the tender was
communicated to the Applicant by a letter dated 23r4 December, 2007.
The Procuring Entity stated that the letter was faxed to the
Applicant’s office on 9t January, 2008 and received on the same date.,
This was evidenced by the copy of the faxed letter annexed in the
Applicant’s request for review.

The Procuring Entity further submitted that the Applicant should
have filed its application for review within the 14 days appeal
window period which lapsed on 23 January, 2008. It argued that the
Applicant’s appeal was incompetent having been filed on 24t
January, 2008 which was outside the appeal window period
stipulated under Regulation 73(2) (c). Accordingly, the Procuring
Entity urged the Board to strike out the appeal.

In response, the Applicant conceded that the notification letter was
faxed to its office on 9t January, 2008 but was received on the 10t of
January, 2008 when it opened the office. It further submitted that the
original notification letter was posted on 14t of January, 2008 which
should be considered as the date of notification. It produced before
the Board the original letter sent to it by the Procuring Entity on 14t
January, 2008. It further submitted that the appeal was filed within
time and therefore urged the Board to dismiss the preliminary
objection and hear the appeal on merits.

Having considered the submissions of the parties and the
information contained in all the documents before it, the Board has
made the following findings:-

1. The Notification letter dated 21st December, 2007 sent by the
Procuring Entity to the Applicant was received on 9t January,
2008. This was confirmed by the Applicant’s letter of 10t
January, 2008 annexed in its request for review.




2. The stamp on the original notification letter submitted to the
Board reflect the date of 14t January, 2008 yet the stamp on the
copies of the said letters annexed to the Application for Review
show 10t January, 2008. However, a close perusal of this date
clearly show that the date of receipt of the letter was 9t
January, 2008 but it has been altered to read 10t January, 2008.
The Board takes this alteration very seriously as it is plainly
fraudulent intended to benefit the Applicant.

3. The computation of the days for filing of the instant appeal
should therefore commence from the 10t January, 2008 which
lapsed on the 23t of January, 2008 and not 24th January, 2008 as
argued by the Applicant.

In the premises the appeal, having been filed on the 24t of January,
2008, was filed outside the 14 days appeals window period stipulated
under Regulation 73(2) (c).

Accordingly, the Preliminary Objection succeeds and the appeal is
hereby dismissed. The procurement process may proceed.

Dated at Nairobi op this 18t day of February, 20
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